and December 31, 2019 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of other comprehensive

income as of December 31, 2019 have been presented as restated.

Restatements in the financial statements as of January 1, 2019:

The subsidiary of the Group Anadolu Efes, presents its liabilities from returnable bottles in “Other Payables” account within

the framework of the current accounting policies. The Group uses its best estimates and assumptions based on its observations

on changing conditions and consumer behavior, in order to present its financial statement and performance regarding the

liabilities related to returnable bottles reflected in “Other Payables” account more accurately. The Group has applied the

adjustment retrospectively in accordance with TAS 8. As of January 1, 2019, the “Previous Years' Profits and Losses” effect

is TRL 194.230, the “Other Payables” effect is TRL 249.013, the “Deferred Tax Asset” effect is TRL 54.782. The Group

reclassified the deposit liabilities previously presented in “Other Long Term Payables” account to “Short Term Other

Payables”.

Previously

Reported

Effect of Restatement

and Reclassification Restated

Deferred Tax Assets  956.514 (54.782) 901.732

Other Current Payables  1.515.495 117.751 1.633.246

Other Long Term Payables  392.368 (366.763) 25.605

Retained Earnings  1.299.695 83.616 1.383.311

Non-Cfontrolling Interests  16.413.086 110.614 16.523.700

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

AG ANADOLU GRUBU HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(14)

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (cont’d)

Reclassifications made in the financial statements as of December 31, 2019:

a) As presented in Public Disclosure Platform declarations of CCİ, the subsidiary of the Group, dated on

[…]

accurately. The Group has applied the adjustment retrospectively in accordance with TAS 8. The effect on “Other

Income from Operating Activities” for the relevant period is TRL 16.243, “Deferred Tax Income” effect is

TRL 3.585, the effect on Prior Years’ Profit or Losses is TRL 194.230, “Other Payables” effect is TRL 265.231,

“Deferred Tax Assets” effect is TRL 58.343. The Group reclassified the deposit liabilities previously included in

the “Other Long Term Payables” account to the “Short Term Other Payables” account.

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

AG ANADOLU GRUBU HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(16)

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (cont’d)

  December 31, 2019

Previously

Reported

 Effect of

Restatement and

Reclassification

Restated

Short-term Prepaid Expenses  761.533

(3.243)

758.290

Right of Use Asset  3.694.386

(635.625)

3.058.761

Long-term Prepaid Expenses  417.132  (4.959)  412.173

Deferred Tax Asset  1.087.895  (58.343)  1.029.552

Short-Term Lease Liabilities  531.239  244.222  775.461

Short-Term Trade Payables  11.476.060  4.397  11.480.457

Short-Term Other Payables  1.579.969  126.907  1.706.876

Other Short-Term Provisions  183.668  (4.397)  179.271

Long-Term Lease Liabilities  3.519.684  (928.023)  2.591.661

Long-Term Trade Payables  10.864  61.059  71.923

Long-Term Other Payables  487.737  (453.197)  34.540

Deferred Tax Liability  3.187.488  8.673  3.196.161

Retained Earnings  1.770.507  83.616  1.854.123

Net Profit or Loss  543.769  21.100  564.869

Non-Controlling Interests  17.655.280  133.473  17.788.753

   January 1 – December 31, 2019

Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement and

Reclassification

Restated

Revenue  45.240.423  (458.741)  44.781.682

Cost of sales (-)  (31.480.012)  374.693  (31.105.319)

General Administrative Expenses (-)  (2.236.506)  6.622  (2.229.884)

Marketing Expenses (-)  (8.379.520)  105.492  (8.274.028)

Other Operating Income  1.091.396  (190.023)  901.373

Other Operating Expenses (-)  (1.306.890)  205.190  (1.101.700)

Financial Income  1.464.963  (119.649)  1.345.314

Financial Expenses (-)  (4.180.189)  119.599  (4.060.590)

Tax (Expenses) Income for The Period From Continuing

Operations

(508.762)  (9.168)  (517.930)

Current Period Tax Expense (-) / Income  (455.738)  41.404  (414.334)

Deferred Tax Expense (-) / Income  (53.024)  (50.572)  (103.596)

Net Profit / Loss for The Period From Continuing

Operations

1.216.897  34.015  1.250.912

Net Profit / Loss for The Period From Discontinued

Operations

-  9.944  9.944

Attributable of Profit / Loss for the Period  1.216.897  43.959  1.260.856

- Non-controlling Interests  673.128  22.859  695.987

- Equity Holders of the Parent  543.769  21.100  564.869

Earnings (Loss) per share (full TRL)  2,2328  0,0867  2,3195

- Earnings (Loss) per share from continuing operations

(full TRL)

2,2328  0,0459  2,2787

- Earnings / (Loss) per share from discontinued

operations (full TRL)

-  0,0408  0,0408

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

AG ANADOLU GRUBU HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(17)

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements (cont’d)

New and Amended Turkish Financial Reporting Standards

[…]

(*)  Loss recognized from Anadolu Etap which is accounted through equity method amounting TRL 123.371 is recorded under ‘beer’ segment; loss recognized from SSDSD amounting TRL 361 is recorded under ‘soft-drinks’ segment; loss recognized from

Anadolu Landini amounting TRL 13.289 is recorded under ‘automotive’ segment; loss recognized from Aslancık amounting TRL 16.024, loss recognized from TOGG amounting TRL 15.580 and loss recognized from Migros amounting TRL 201.031 are

recorded under ‘other’ segment; loss recognized from LLC Faber-Castell Anadolu amounting TRL 6.082 is recorded under ‘energy&industry’ segment.

() As stated in Note 3, Migros has been recognized under the investments accounted through equity method until April, 30 2019 and as of May 1, 2019 the Group has started to fully consolidate Migros in financial statements. “Pro forma Consolidated with

Migros” that is presented for indicative purposes shows fully consolidated financial results of Migros as of January 1, 2019.

December 31, 2019   Beer Soft-Drinks Migros Automotive

Energy&Industry Other

Eliminations

and
Adjustments Consolidated

Pro forma

Consolidated
with Migros ()

Sales 10.579.488   11.720.402   22.861.065   4.114.418   1.850.123   6.273   (6.350.087)  44.781.682   51.135.173

Inter-segment sales  489.530   287.360   3.695   48.124   43.385   133.203   (1.005.297)  -   -

Total Sales  11.069.018   12.007.762   22.864.760   4.162.542   1.893.508   139.476   (7.355.384)  44.781.682   51.135.173

GROSS PROFIT(LOSS)  4.582.803   4.180.952   6.119.125   666.763   366.179   95.892   (2.335.351)  13.676.363   15.475.073

Operating expenses (4.113.636)  (2.579.919)  (4.770.533)  (323.807)  (245.530)  (113.426)  1.638.150   (10.508.701)  (11.983.151)

Other operating income (expenses), net   272.067   (83.712)  (517.368)  (12.101)  (1.176)  52.075   89.888   (200.327)  (345.535)

Gain (loss) from the investments accounted through equity method (*)  (123.371)  (361)  -   (13.289)  (6.082)  (232.635)  -   (375.738)  (174.707)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  617.863   1.516.960   831.224   317.566   113.391   (198.094)  (607.313)  2.591.597   2.971.680

Income (expense) from investing activities, net  860.962   3.009   (30.169)  995   1.541   31.665   1.024.518   1.892.521   1.887.713

Financial income (expense), net  (517.369)  (334.872)  (1.242.538)  (568.643)  (427.171)  (240.349)  615.666   (2.715.276)  (3.292.654)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS

 961.456   1.185.097   (441.483)  (250.082)  (312.239)  (406.778)  1.032.871   1.768.842   1.566.739

Tax (expense) income from continuing operations, net  (413.988)  (245.857)  (30.252)  40.972   33.290   (1.229)  99.134   (517.930)  (521.360)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS

 547.468   939.240   (471.735)  (209.110)  (278.949)  (408.007)  1.132.005   1.250.912   1.045.379

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS

- 3.006 11.065 - - - (4.127) 9.944 14.073

Attributable to:

- Non-controlling interest  (167.873)  (23.523)  142   (97)  (5.156)  -   892.494   695.987   494.583

- Equity holders of the parent  715.341   965.769   (460.812)  (209.013)  (273.793)  (408.007)  235.384   564.869   564.869

Total Assets 22.476.739   15.959.755   13.817.048   2.933.439   2.537.800   4.112.719   4.592.038   66.429.538   66.429.538

Total Liabilities  11.764.761   8.590.406   13.462.880   2.728.131   2.625.623   2.569.784   716.371   42.457.956   42.457.956

Net debt  1.825.829   2.558.672   4.489.396   1.503.414   2.070.480   2.244.056   (79.635)  14.612.212   14.612.212

Purchases of tangible & intangible assets, assets used in renting activities
and investment property

 1.057.586   765.987   340.861   132.920   27.468   685   (68.388)  2.257.119   2.325.507

EBITDA  1.772.238   2.278.812   2.232.299   432.815   274.471   40.337   (748.177)  6.282.795   6.924.664

- Depreciation and amortization  1.036.581   694.587   775.077   79.341   144.206   5.650  (274.197) 2.461.245   2.730.335

- Provision for employee termination benefits  14.844   38.748   92.112   7.887   10.792   286   (23.977)  140.692   164.817

- Provision for vacation pay liability  12.756   1.074   16.518   (88)  -   (140)  (25.137)  4.983   30.178

- Other  (33.177)  27.082   517.368   14.820   -   -   182.447 708.540  852.947

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

AG ANADOLU GRUBU HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(51)

NOTE 5 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

  The details of cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

 December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Cash 156.744 97.542

Time deposit 9.945.199 6.854.643

Demand deposit 1.126.161 875.348

Credit card receivables 1.620.979   1.056.763